

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA  
SECOND DISTRICT

---

Case No. 2D21-2094

---

CONSERVANCY OF SOUTHWEST FLORIDA, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA and  
COLLIER ENTERPRISES MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Appellees.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court, Twentieth Judicial Circuit,  
in and for Collier County, Florida  
(Case No. 11-2020-CA-000780-0001-XX)

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**  
**CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, SIERRA CLUB FLORIDA**  
**CHAPTER, SANIBEL-CAPTIVA CONSERVATION FOUNDATION,**  
**CALUSA WATERKEEPER, ENVIRONMENTAL CONFEDERATION OF**  
**SOUTHWEST FLORIDA, CYPRESS COVE LANDKEEPERS, AND**  
**STONE CRAB ALLIANCE**

November 22, 2021

*/s/ Martha M. Collins, Esq.*  
*Martha M. Collins, Esq.*  
*Florida Bar No. 0167770*  
*mcollins@collins-lawgroup.com*  
**COLLINS LAW GROUP**  
*1110 N. Florida Ave.*  
*Tampa, FL 33602*  
*Ph: (813) 273-9166*  
*Counsel for the Amici Curiae*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

<b>IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....</b>	<b>1</b>
A. Center for Biological Diversity .....	1
B. Sierra Club Florida .....	1
C. Sanibel-Captiva Conservation Foundation .....	2
D. Calusa Waterkeeper, Inc. ....	3
E. Environmental Confederation of Southwest Florida .....	3
F. Cypress Cove Landkeepers .....	4
G. Stone Crab Alliance .....	4
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>6</b>
A. The Community Planning Act plays a momentous role in environmental protection in Florida. ....	6
B. Given the importance of the Community Planning Act and environmental protection, Section 163.3215 provides a strong mechanism to ensure compliance with comprehensive plan requirements.....	9
C. The trial court’s application of Heine incorrectly narrows the consistency challenge statute. ....	10
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>18</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Heine v. Lee County*,  
221 So. 3d 1254 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017) ..... 10

*Imhof v. Walton County*,  
No. 1D19-0980, 2021 WL 4189197 (Fla. 1st DCA Sept. 15,  
2021)..... 10, 18

*Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Hendry Cnty.*,  
106 So. 3d 19 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013) ..... 9

**Statutes**

Florida Statutes

§ 163.3161 ..... 8

§ 163.3177 ..... 5, 8

§ 163.3215 ..... *passim*
